

No. 22-471

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

AARON M. FREY, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE, WILLIAM N. LUND, in
his official capacity as SUPERINTENDENT OF THE MAINE
BUREAU OF CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

RYAN P. DUMAIS
EATON PEABODY
77 Sewall Street #3000
Augusta, ME 04330

REBECCA E. KUEHN
JENNIFER L. SARVADI
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
DARINA MERRIAM*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

January 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits.....	2
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong	5
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle ..	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CDIA v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	6
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	7
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	9
<i>Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1752 (2018).....	6, 9
<i>Mid-Con Freight Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. 440 (2005).....	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	7
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1614 (2022).....	6
<i>Premium Mortg. Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009)	3, 4
<i>Ross v. FDIC</i> , 625 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Scott v. First S. Nat’l Bank</i> , 936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
Statutes and Regulation	
15 U.S.C. §1681c.....	7

15 U.S.C. §1681t(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. §1681t(b).....	1, 6, 7
Pub. L. No. 108-159 (2003).....	8
87 Fed. Reg. 41,042 (July 11, 2022)	12
